No. 315, A.]

[Published May 18, 1955.

CHAPTER 117

AN ACT to amend 95.24 (3) (a) of the statutes, relating to living vaccines.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

95.24 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

95.24 (3) (a) No type of living vaccine for immunizing against anthrax * * * or swine erysipelas may be administered to any domestic animal, including fowl, or sold or dispensed in this state without first having obtained the written approval of the chief veterinarian of the department. Approval to administer such vaccine shall be granted to licensed veterinarians only, and then only after it has been established: 1. that the animals to be so treated are infected, or 2. are on premises known to be contaminated, or 3. have been exposed within 40 days to infection with the disease for which the living vaccine is prescribed as a proper immunizing agent, or 4. to qualify the animal or fowl for export.

Approved May 12, 1955.